Appendix B
2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 1% day of October, 2012.
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")

AND

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital service
accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of
April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011 (the "H-SAA");

AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1,2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement
and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article
2.

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
“Base Funding" means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

“Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

“Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set.

“HAPS" means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the



Appendix B
LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013,;

“Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specifications"'
means the document entitied "Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012" as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.

The definition of “Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word “Schedules”. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor is applied to a Performance Target (as described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

“post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 - 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding
Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 —2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding
and Volume).

“Schedule’ means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and Reporting),

Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation)

Schedule D (2012 — 2013) (Service Volumes)

Schedule E (2012 - 2013) (Indicators)

Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and

Schedule F (2012 — 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume)

“Schedule A" means Schedule A (2012 — 2013) (Planning and Reporting).
"Schedule C" means Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation).

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications.

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1(Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

(i) if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(ii) if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 - 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to reflect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final settiements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(iii) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D fora
service within Part Ill - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that service to



Appendix B
reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity, and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settlements following the submission of year-end data of service; and,

(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Schedule D
for a Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to reflect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final settlements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and replacing it with:
“(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules".

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B” at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word “Schedule” in (i) and (ii).

2.9 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words "the
planning cycle in Part Il of Schedule A (“Planning Cycle") for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12" with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of “Schedule B" and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B" and replacing it with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing “Schedule A”
in (i) with “Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.13 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13. Entities that have a year end of March 31 should
use their 2010/2011 budget as a baseline, and entities that have a year end of December 31 should use
their 2010 budget as a baseline.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A (2012 — 2013) (Planning and
Reporting), C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 — 201 3) (Service Volumes),
E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 - 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agreement between the



Appendix B
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

A o .
/A"L< (8 \A, 2012
e
%ﬂgs, Board Chair Date

And by:

— P, 7

C (Tt W A P
Kim Bakerg/_QE(; Date

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL
B .

”‘ 1\ \\,,X\\Q N\

H. Dunbar Russel, Board Chair

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

And by:

Dr. Tim Rutledge, President & CEO

{ have authority to bind the Hospital.



Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

orth York General Hospital

Operating Base Funding

Schedule C (2012-2013)

2012/13 Allocation

e One-Time
2 AL

Base Funding (Note 1)

$ 230,110,311

PCOP (Reference Schedule F)

ncremental Funding Adjustment

Other Funding

Funding adjustment 1 (UPF - Hips)

134,349 |

Funding adjustment 2 (UPF - Knees)

181,366

Funding adjustment 3 (OBSP)

@SR |

107,380 |

Funding adjustment 4

Funding Adjustment 5 ()

Funding Adjustment 6 ( )

Other ltems

Prior Years' Payments

ervices: Schedule D

Cardiac catherization

Cardiac surgery

Organ Transplantation

|Strategies: Schedule D

Organ Transplantation

Endovascular aortic aneurysm repair

Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation

Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI)

Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD)

Newborn screening program

f Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D

Magnetic Resonance Imaging

Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2

Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services

Provincial Resources

| Stem Cell Transplant

[ Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart
efects

Cardiac Laser Lead Removals

Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services

Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA)
o

7

ther Results (Wait Time Strategy):

i

Selected Cardiac Services

Hip/ Knee Replacements - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Computed Tomography (CT)

General Surgery

Paediatric Surgery

R AR R - o]

Quality-Based Procedures: Schedule D Planning
llocation Assumption (rate x volume)

|Primary Hips

1,979,381

rimary knee

2,438,979

Hip/Knee Indirect

435,389

_|Cataract

3,702,182

| {Inpatient rehab for primary hip

npatient rehab for primary knee

Chronic Kidney Disease - as per Ontario Renal Network
| Funding Allocation

otal Funding Allocation

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

|
]
§

238,666,242 1,641,712

Note 1 - Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma,

Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual Assault/Domestic Vi
2012-13 HAPS Guidleine for additional information.

iolence Treatment Centres, HIV Outpatient clinics). See

Reference to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated




Service Volumes Schedule D (2012 - 2013)

Hospital North York General Hospital

v 2012/13 2012113 ,
Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES Performance Target Performance Standard .

Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification Document for further details
Emergency Department Weighted Cases

Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days . na

Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases v 30,830 > 29597

Day Surgery Weighted Visits o 5,415 > 4982

Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days 18,845 > 17714

Inpatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases : : na

na
Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Days - na na
Ambulatory Care Visits . 161,500 > 137275

w 2012/13 2012/13
Part Il - WAIT TIME VOLUMES (Formerly Schedule H) (Note 1) Base Incremental

Cardiac Surgery -CABG Cases na

. na
Cardiac Surgery -Other Open Heart Gases

Cases na

Cardiac Surgery -Valve

Cardiac Surgery -Valve/CABG (LD . na

Paediatric Cases
Surgery

Cases
General Surgery

Cases
Hip/Knee Replacements - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours

Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours . 555

o123 |[ 201243 1
Part Il - Services & Strategies(Formerly Shedule G) Performance Target |__Performance Standard

Catherization . na

Angioplasty o na

Other Cardiac (Note 2) , na

Organ Transplantation (Note 3 ) . na
na

Neurosurgery (Note 4)

Bariatric Surge na

Part IV - Quality Based Procedures (Formerly in Wait Times program Schedule H) (Note 5) ' 2012/13 Volume
Primary hip Volumes 282

Primary knee Volumes 390

Cataract - QBP Volumes

Cataract - Hospital Funded Volumes

Inpatient rehab for primary hip Volumes

patient rehab for primary knee Volumes

hronic Kidney Disease (as per Ontario Renal Network Allocation Schedule Volumes

ote 2 -Cardiac Services are LHIN managed (Protected Services) including: Implantable Cardic Defibrilators (ICD), electrophysiology studies (EPS), Ablations, Ablations with advance mapping,
acemakers, Drug Eluting Stents (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, valve, other open heart, valve+CABG), Angioplasty, and Cardiac Cathetherization.

Note3- Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) is included as part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitals are funded retrospectively for deceased donor management
{activity, reported and validated by the Trillium Gift of Life Network.

ote4 - includes neuromodulation, coil embolization, and emergency neurosurgery cases.

ote 5- Under Health system Funding Reform (HSFR), for each quality-based procedure, the volumes are determined as a single figure for the year. Previously, under Wait Time program they were
entified as base and incremental.




DRAFT

H *
Indicators Schedule E (2012 - 2013)

Hospital I North York General Hospital

Measurement 2012 R Measurement
Unit Performance Performance Unit L
Target Standard

Accountability Indicators ﬁ Explanatory Indicators

Part | - PERSON EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered

0th Percentile ER LOS for Admitted Patients 25.73 : <28.308

I 30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke or
7.10 <781 Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Care Percentage
p— -4 for All Diagnoses

0th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Complex (CTAS
IIl) Patients

Percent of Stroke Patients Discharged to
3.50 Inpatient Rehabilitation Following an Acute Percentage
Stroke Hospitalization

90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitted Minor
ncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients

Percent of Stroke Patients Admitted to a

Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay Percentage

| 90th Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days 47.00

90th Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery Days o . Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Percentage

Readmissions Within 30 Days for Selected

CMGs Ratio

0th Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery Days
90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Hip) Days
0th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knee) Days

{90th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic MRI Scan Days

190th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic CT Scan Days
ate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Cases/Days

entral Line Infection Rate Cases/Days

ate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Clostridium Difficile

nfections Cases/Days

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Vancomycin Resistant

Enterococcus Bacteremia Cases/Days

ate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Methicillin Resistant

taphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Cases/Days )

Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH:

| Current Ratio (Consolidated) Ratio ; 3 4 Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage

Percentage i ; Percentage of Full-Time Nurses Percentage
' Percentage of Paid Sick Time (Full-Time) Percentage

| Percentage of Paid Overtime Percentage

PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within

Percentage ALC Days (closed cases) o . 16.0% 30 Days for Mental Health Conditions Visits

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within

30 Days for Substance Abuse Conditions Visits

_Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets, see Schedule E1 (2012-2013

*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




s8INpPayos
8Y) Ul JNO J8S 8SIMIBYJO JOU SUOIIPU0D [euolippe Aue pue sjebie) asay) apnjoul o) Juawaaiby ayj JO £'G | UOHOSS Japun spew aq [(im juswpuswe ue ‘pajeljobsu eouQ

Sy SINOH [YIN 2nsoubeig
62 A1abing juswaoe|day aauy
6l K1abing yusweoe|day diH
welboid sawnjoA
Bujuaalag jseaig ourUQ SWINIOARIPUN NIHT IEQUSD ansoubeiq pue jeaibing

'3 9|NPaYoS Ul 10 J8s se syabie) swil] JepA S|1iusdIad
4106 2Y) @Aaiyoe 0} Joys ue ul weiboid 4Sg0 PUB NIHT Ul Ag papuny saWNjoA [ejuswaioul Bumoljo) ay) wiopad [|im [e)dsoy 8y SaWn|oA [ejuawalou]

0¥8‘LLL < = JOPLIOD SOUBULIONA €1/ZL0Z ‘005'0} | = 19BIeL €1/210Z :SHSIA Juawpedaq Aouabiawz

"|0Ju09 s,[eydsoH ay) puoAaq siojoey Aq padusnyul
aqg Aew synsai [eydsoy pue ‘|eydsoy ay} Uey} Jayjo si0joas pue suopeziueblo saAjoAul Juswabeuew 9y Jeys saziubooal NIHT ayL :juswabeuep OV

RSl 8y Aq pauluuas)ap Ajjualind ase (NJH1 auy 10 Alsiuljy 8y} woly

|endeo ou alinbal jey) 1oafoid asouy) saaneniul [ejded  spun4 umQ, Joj eusiud Ajiqibije pue sseooid [eacidde sy} JusWNOOp YIOMBWEI MBIASY JUIOT 010Z U}

Ul PSUIRNO Sy "8)IS J0 AJI|IOB) B JO UOIEAOUS] JO [EM3USJ ‘UOI}ONIISUOD U} 0} UoHe|al Ul [e}idSoH au) Jo SSAleRIUl 0} JaJal SaAleNIul [e)ided, IX8juod SIy) uj  “awl 0}
awi wouy papuawe Jo pajepdn aq Aew se ‘(010z) sabels Bujuueld [eyde) Ape3 1oj siomawel4 MaiAay Julor NIHT-OLTHOW Pue (9661) [enuely Buluueld [eyde)
s, 2180 wua | -Buo 3 YyesH Jo Ausiul 3y} Ul pauljino sjuswalinbal ay) yim Ajdwod |jim [eydsoH au ‘saaneniul jeyded soy buluueld usypn :saAneniuj jeyden

ybnos aq |m |eyidsoH a8y} woly uoneyuassaldal

3|qeynba yoiym 1oy sanuoud [eiouinoid pue NjHT Jo JuswsdueApe sy poddns o} sdnoib Buryiom Jo sespiwwod asodind [eidads ysijge)ss Aew NjHT 8y ‘swi 0}
awi} wol4 "SadIAISS Uy|eay s}l Jo Auaaljep ay} Joy sanuoud Bupes pue sueld Buidojanap uaym ajeudoidde se NJHT SU} YIIM JnSuoD [|Im [BNIASOH 8y UBld 30IA8S
ylleaH pajeibaju] ay ul paulno se Wa)sAs yyeay [e00] 3y} JO uonodallp 216a)elis sy} oueApe 0} NIHT [BAUSD U} UM pue siapiaoid s21A8s yyeay Jayjo ‘sjejdsoy
13Y10 Y)Im A|2A11RI0QE||0D HIOM 0} BNURUO0D ||m [e)dSOH 3y :wd)sAS yjjeaH [e207 3y} aoueApy 0} suoinjos wua]-6uo pue uoneibajuj ‘A1jiqejunosdy Jssd

"£10Z ‘0€ JoquisnoN Aq ueld Ainb3 yiesH
leluuaiq e pue Z10z ‘0 JaquanoN Aq ueld Juswabebu3 Aunwwo) [enuue ue NjHT @y} apiaoid |jim jeydsoH ayl :Ajnb3 yjesH pue juswabebuz Aunwwon

‘sasodind UOBULIOJUI JO} OLBUQ
Ajllend yyeaH 0} uoissiwgns ay} 0} Joud Jo Ym ARuaunouod NJH7 8y} 0} ue|d Juswaaoidw) Ayfeny Jiay) Jo Adod e jiwgns o} palinbal ase sjeydsoH :Ajjenp

‘sjeydsoy NIH1 [enua) |je Joy Buipuig aq [|imM 89RIWIWOD SIY} AQ Spew SUOISIOa “1aquiaul 88JILUWOD e se BUINEeW-UOISIoap Yl[eaHa Joj ajqisuodsal
yels Joluas jsow ay} juiodde o) palinbai si [ejidsoy yoes pue sspiwwo) Buuss)s yjlesHa NIHT [eluad ay Je aoe(d a)E} [|Im SUOISSNISIP paje|al-YleaHs

‘suonejuswa|dwi pasinbal Aue ul paiapisuod
a0 ||IM S20IN0S3J 3|qe|IeAR JO [9A3] 3U) ‘Uonippe U] “Ajgeuoseal Jno pajjol a9 ||Im sjuawalinbal aoueldwod Aue jeuy) si uonejoadxs sy "aq Aew ased au} Se NIH1
3y} 10 D1 THOW 8y} Ag }8s saweyawiy auy) Yim NiHT @3 10 91 THOW 3y} Aq siapinoid a21A1as Y)eay au} Joj }as ‘Ajundas pue Aoeaud ‘ABojouyos) ‘@injos)iyole o}

paje|as asoy) Buipnjoul ‘spiepue)s Juswabeuew uonewlojul pue [ealuyod) Aue yim Ajdwoo ||im jeydsoH auy) ABajesis yyeaH-a [eIoulnold auj jo poddns u] :yjjeay-3

_ |E)dSOH [BJAUS9) HIOA ctoz_ leydsoH

(2102 - Z1L0Z) 13 @Inpayods slojedipu] oi4199dS-NIHT




‘8INPaYos 18Yj0 AUB Ul N0 J8S SSINUBYJO JOU SUOIIPUOD [euonippe Aue pue sjebie} 8say) apnjoul 0} Juawaalby ay) JO £'GL U0IJOS8S Jepun spew aq [iim (£L0Z - ZL0Z) L4 8Inpayds) Juswpusue ue ‘pajelobau aouQ
‘(€102 - 2L02) O 8inpayas uo (Buipund eseg bunesado) JOOd Se SWwes 8y} 8q Jsnw Junowe sy - g 310N

‘uolejIou0o8s uodn sawnjoa papuny jsnipe Aew D1 THOW YL "SieaA snoinaid ul papinoid sewnjor 4OOd O} uonippe

ur 8B A0GE JNO Jas Se [B)IdSOH 8y} Aq parsIyde aq 0} palinbal SSWN|oA [ejuswaidu] (D1 THOW) 8/eo wiua) BuoT pue yyesH jo Apsiuiy ey Aq paujuiisiap ale bulpunj 4O0d JO SUORIPUOD pue SuLid] - | 30N

JUsWaalby aU} JO £ G Uonoss Aq paje|dwajuod Uoljedo|je Jeak-ul [euolippe Ue sl 9jnpayos siu} ul papiroid Buipuny

(zaloN) Bulpund fejo |
. uoneziyowy

sjsoQ Ajjioe

()-18u0

() -18y0

() -12w0
ECEETEETTS)
Bing/psi - 21L11D
aAnel|fed - 818D qUY/

sajeqel( - aled quiy
YiesH [ejus|y 8oy - aled quiy
RKouabiaw3

(saseo) Adoosopug

Kisbing Req

UIESH [BIUS] - 2oy Juaiedu]

ale) buinupuo) xa|dwo? jusiedu|

le1ouas) uonelljiqeyay juanedul
NOI - 81dY Jualedu
SOU}RISq Q- 91NdY Juaiedu|

Kiabing/auipay - s1noy jusiedul

Buipuny spag maN Sawn|o/ |euolippy (1 ajoN) Buipung SaWN|oA ajey buipun4
feuolippy €1/¢L0C
ue|d [esdsoH £1/Z10T paAlasay Buipung %, awnjop
NIHT Wwouy paA1aday €1/2102 panoiddy
0

[endsoH [esaue9) YIoA E_oz_ jeydsoH

(€1/21L02) 4 2INpayos awnjoA pue Buipund uejd BuieladQ uonoNISU0H-}sod




e
‘II III.’IHH: Ill
: l- u u
. o .
S
= ELESICN JNp
‘I H § N . .-ﬁllli




