H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1 day of July, 2012
BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a two year
hospital service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA");
AND WHEREAS pursuant to amending agreements effective as of April 1, 2010 (the
"1st Amending Agreement") and April 1, 2011 (the “2™ Amending Agreement”) the H-
SAA was amended and extended effective April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011, respectively;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered into a 3 month extension effective
April 1, 2012;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to amend the H-SAA for three
months to September 30, 2012;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital intend to negotiate further amendments to
the H-SAA by September 30, 2012;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in

this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended by the 2™ Amending Agreement.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Term. The reference to “June 30, 2012” in Article 3.2 shall be deleted and
replaced with “September 30, 2012”.

AR EELL L U LR DRSS | R TR T e R S P A S S Y S T T | R TR LT B SRR S T N

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 12/13 Page 1




2.3 Schedules.
(a) Schedules C, C1 and C2 shall be supplemented with the addition of
Schedule C3 attached to this Agreement.

(b) Schedules D, D1 and D2 shall be supplemented with the addition of
Schedule D3 attached to this Agreement.

(c) Schedules E, E1 and E2 shall be supplemented with the addition of
Schedule E3 and E3.1 attached to this Agreement.

(d) Schedules F, F1 and F2 shall be supplemented with the addition of
Schedule F3 attached to this Agreement.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall
take effect on April 1, 2012. All other terms of the H-SAA, including but not
limited to those provisions in Schedule A to H not amended by s. 2.3, above,
shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules C3, D3, E3, E3.1
and F3, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the
subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

T B OUTI DR SR M SR S U R | S s B RNy, SR O W 5§ WL CER TR IO S SN W B W
aaaaa—————————————— ]

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 12/13 Page 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

[\(\, > (/)uhg{‘g . 2 0oL ¢
dohn Langs, Board Chair Sl Date
And by:

P
A y L Al ) \ LA

Date

Kim Baker, CEO

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

By:
U.W ] TJumve 21 ol |

Dunbar Russel, Board Chair Date

And by:

//L\—[ NM( A’W«{/’Z‘/‘Z
Dr. Tim Rutledge, CEO \Y4 Date '/

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 12/13 Page 3



Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

G Sl

orth York General Hospi‘tél.

=

2012/13 Allocation
| Fac # 632 e-Time
T

Operating Base Funding
Base Funding (Note 1) $ 230,110,311
PCOP (Reference Schedule F)
| Incremental Funding Adjustment
| Other Funding
| Funding adjustment 1 ( )
Funding adjustment 2 ( )

)

)

Funding adjustment 3 (
Funding adjustment 4 (
Funding Adjustment 5 ()
Funding Adjustment 6 ()
Other ltems
Prior Years' Payments
|Services: Schedule D
Cardiac catherization
Cardiac surgery
Organ Transplantation
Strategies: Schedule D
{ Organ Transplantation
| Endovascular aortic aneurysm repair
Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI)
Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD)
| Newborn screening program
| [Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D
| Magnetic Resonance Imaging
Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services
| Provincial Resources
Stem Cell Transplant
| Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart
| Defects
Cardiac Laser Lead Removals
Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA)

| Other Results (Wait Time Strategy):
| Selected Cardiac Services
Hip Replacements - Revisions $ 312,504
Knee Replacements - Revisions |
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 514,280 |
Computed Tomography (CT) 63,000 | |
General Surgery 100,376 |
| Paediatric Surgery 12,397 |
|Quality-Based Procedures: Schedule D Planning
‘|Allocation Assumption (rate x volume)
| Primary Hips $
Primary knee $ 2,438,979
|Hip/Knee Indirect $ 435,389
| |Cataract § 3,702,182
$
$
$
$

AR N

1,979,381

AR

‘|Inpatient rehab for primary hip

|Inpatient rehab for primary knee

_|Chronic Kidney Disease - as per Ontario Renal Network
__|Funding Allocation

| | Total Funding Allocation 238,666,242 | $ 1,002,557

Note 1 - Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma,
Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV Outpatient clinics).
See 2012-13 HAPS Guidleine for additional information.

Reference to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated




Service Volumes

Hospital North York General Hospital

Facility #

Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES

Measurement Unit

Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification Document for further details

Emergency Department Weighted Cases

Complex Continuing Care
Total Acute Inpatient

Day Surgery

Mental Health Inpatient

Rehab Inpatient

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP)

Ambulatory Care

art Il - WAIT TIME VOLUMES (Formerly Schedule H)

Cardiac Surgery -CABG

ardiac Surgery -Other Open Heart

ardiac Surgery -Valve

Cardiac Surgery -Valve/CABG

General Surgery
ip Replacement - Revisions

nee Replacements - Revisions

agnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Computed Tomography (CT)

}|Part Ill - Services & Strategies(Formerly Shedule G)

Catherization

-1 Angioplasty

Other Cardiac (Note 2)
| Organ Transplantation (Note 3 )
eurosurgery (Note 4)

| Bariatric Surgery

2012/13 2012/13 |
| Performance Target Performance Standard |

Schedule D3 (2012 - 2013)

REETITE

Weighted Cases tbd tbd
RUG Weighted Patient
Days na na
Weighted Cases 30,100 > 28,896
Weighted Cases 5,300 > 5,088
Weighted Patient Days tbd tbd
Weighted Patient Days na na
Inpatient Days na na
Visits 146,050 > 124,143

2012/13 2012/13

Base Incremental
Cases na na
Cases na na
Cases na na
Cases na na
Cases 1,631 9
Cases 1,047 40
Cases 28 29
Cases 11 0
Total Hours 5,200 1,978
Total Hours 9,802 252
T 201213 T 201213
L Performance Taraet ||

Cases na na
Cases na na
Cases na na
Cases L na | i na l
Cases I 4 l I na —I
| - 1] - |

g |Part Iv - Quality Based Procedures (Formerly in Wait Times program Schedule H) (Note 5)

" Primary hip
# Primary knee
Cataract
{ Inpatient rehab for primary hip

| Inpatient rehab for primary knee

| Chronic Kidney Disease (as per Ontario Renal Network Allocation Schedule)

Volumes
Volumes
Volumes
Volumes
Volumes

Volumes

2012/13 Volume
282
390
7,232

na

na

na

Note 2 -Cardiac Services are LHIN managed (Protected Services) including: Implantable Cardic Defibrilators (ICD), electrophysiology studies (EPS), Ablations, Ablations with advance mapping,
| Pacemakers, Drug Eluting Stents (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, valve, other open heart, valve+CABG), Angioplasty, and Cardiac Cathetherization.

Note4 - includes neuromodulation, coil embolization, and emergency neurosurgery cases.

: Note 5- Under Health system Funding Reform (HSFR), for each quality-based procedure, the volumes are determined as a single figure for the year. Previously, under Wait Time program they were identified as

|base and incremental.

b Note3- Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) is included as part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitals are funded retrospectively for deceased donor management
s 4 activity, reported and validated by the Trillium Gift of Life Network.




Indicators* Schedule E3 (2012 - 2013)

Hospital l North York General Hospital
| Facility# 632 ’ -
2012/13 2012/13
Measurement Measurement
Unit Performance Performance Unit
! Target Standard

l Explanatory Indicators

Part | - PERSON EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered

I 90th Percentile ER LOS for Admitted Patients Hours tbd tbd

30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke or
Hours tbd tbd Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Care Percentage
for All Diagnoses

190th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Complex
Patients

90th Percentile ER.LOS for Non-admitted Minor / Hours tbd tbd Perce.n‘t of stroke patients discharged to Percentage
Uncomplicated Patients ) rehabilitation
. . Percent of Stroke Patients Managed on a
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days tbd tbd Designated Stroke Unit Percentage
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Surgery Days na na Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Percentage
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery Days tbd tbd Se:nag;mssmn Wittin 30 daystior Selected Ratio
90th Percentile Wait Times for Hip Replacement Surgery Days tbd thd
[ {90th Percentile Wait Times for Knee Replacement Days tod tbd
E | Surgery
- |90th Percentile Wait Times for MRI Scan Days tbd tod
90th Percentile Wait Times for CT Scan Days tod tbd
Cases of Ventilator-associated Pneumonia Cases/Days tbd tbd
Central Line Infection Rate Cases/Days tbd tbd
Hospital Acquired Cases of Clostridium Difficile Infections Cases/Days 0.52 0.52
Hospital Acquired Cases of Vancomycin Resistant Cases/Days 0.00 0.00
Enterococcus
|| Hospital Acquired Cases of Methicillin Resistant Cases/Days tod tbd
| Staphylococcus Aureus
Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee Experience, Governance
Current Ratio (consolidated) Ratio 0.71 068-20 Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage
Total Margin (Consolidated) Percentage 0.96% 0% -2% Percentage Full Time Nurses Percentage
Percentage Paid Sick Time Percentage
Percentage Paid Overtime Percentage
Part Ill - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits within
| d bd 2
Percentage ALC Days (closed cases) Days tbd t 30 days for Mental Health Conditions Visits
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits within Visits

30 days for Substance Abuse Conditions

Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance Targets, see Schedule E1 (2012-2013) (Note 1)

*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.

e e R




S8|NPaYIS ayj ul Jno
18S BSIMIBYJO JOU SUOLIPUOD [BuUOKIPPE Auk pue Sjabie) 8Say) 8pnjoul 0} Juewaaiby 8y JO £°GL U0JO8S Jepun spew aq [jim juswpuswe ue ‘pajerjobau 82uQ

210z ‘0¢ Jaquisydes Aq sjabie) esayj jes [|im [e)idsoy ay) pue NJHT @UL "S|qe|leA. SSUW009q UOHEULOJUI Biow
I3Un gg.L je 19s Ajuelodws) usag aney yolym syabie) soueunopad ysi|gelse 0} AJ9AIJRI0gE(|0D Yiom [Im |endsoy ay) pue NIHT @UL :agl Je 3as sjabie} souewiopad

0¥8'L 1} < = JOpLI0D SoUBLLIOKSd €1/Z10Z ‘00591 } = 19618 L €1/210Z SHSIA Judwiedaq Aouabiaw3

9V6'P| < = JOpIIOD dUBWIONSd €1/Z10Z ‘006'S) = 19biel €i/z1oz shea uanedul yjjeaH [ejusiy

“Anysiuly 8y Ag pauiusiep Apuaing aie (NIH1 8y} Jo Ansiuiy

ay) wioyj [epdeo ou ainbai ey 10aloid asouyy) saAieniul [EdED  SPUN UMQ, 104 BUSHLIO Apqibie pue ssaooud [eAcidde sy 'JUSLUNDOP 3}IOMSWEL MIIASY JUlof

010Z ©Y) Ul pauIlno syy "8Ms 10 AJIjIO.) B JO UOIJEAOUS] JO [EMBUSI 'UOONISUOD BUj 0} UOKE[S) U |eldsoH sy} JO SeAljenIul 0} Jajau  Sanneniul [eyde, 1Xajuod siy} uj
‘W) 0} W1} WoJy papuauwie Jo payepdn ag Aew se '(0102) sobe)g Buluue|d [e)deD AlBT 10 YIomawel4 MaIASY Julor NIHT-OLTHOW pue (9661) jenuepy buiuueld
|enden s,a1e wie | -6uo % yjesH jo ASIUI SY) Ul paUINO Sjudwaiinbal sy yim Aldwioo [im [endsol ey} ‘saaljeniul [eydes Joy Butuueld Usypn isaaleniu| jeyden

‘JyBnos aq ||m |eydsoH ay) wouj uoljejussaidal

s|gelnba yoiym 1oy sanoud [e1oulnold pue NIHT 40 Juswedueape sy} poddns o} sdnouB Buiyiom Jo seapwwiod asodind [enads ysijgeiss Aew NiH7 8y} ‘swi

0} S} WOI “S82IAISS Yljeay s}l jo Alanljep au) 1o} sanuold Bupes pue suejd buidojansp usym ajendoidde se NIHT 28U} UM Jnsuod ||im [e}idSoH 8yl "ue|d 82IneS
UieaH pajesBajul ay) Ul pauljno se WajsAs Yijeay [BO0] 8y} JO UOROAIIP JI6jelS 8y} 8OUBAPE O} NIHT [BAUSD SU} LM pue siopinold @01A18s Ujjesy Jayjo ‘sjeydsoy
1830 UM A[2AIIBIOCE||0D SIOM 0} 8NUIUOD [|IM [elidsOH 8yl :waisAS UjjedaH [907 dY} 92UBAPY O} suolnjos w9 1 -Buo pue uoneibajul ‘AjijIgeIUN029Y 193d

'£10z '0€ JaquianoN Aq ueld Ainb3 yjesH
|elUUSIq B pUB Z10Z ‘0 JequanoN Ag ueld juswabebuz Ajunwiwiod [enuue ue NiHT 8y} apinoid [m jeydsoH ayl :Aunb3 yjjeaH pue juswabebug Aunwwo)

‘sasodind uoljew.oul 10}
oleuO AJend yieaH o} uoissiugns ayj 0} Jolid Jo yim Apualinduod NIHT 8yj 0} ueld Jawanoidw Ajljenp Jisyy jo Adoo e Jwgns o) paiinbal ale sjejdsoy :Ajjend

‘sjepdsoy NIHT [B1UaD |[e 104 Bulpuig 84 [IM 883WwIod siy} Ag opew suoisaQ "Jaquisul 98)IWW0d & se Bujew-uoIsioap YyesHs 104
sjqisuodsai Jjeys Joluss jsow ayj juiodde 0} paiinbal si [eydsoy yoee pue sjiwwo) Buliesis yjleaHs NIHT [eusD auije ooe|d 9)e} ||IM SUOISSNISIP Paje|al-YiesHe

‘suorjejuswaldwi pasinbal Aue ul paispisuod

3 ||IM S82IN0Sal B|GB|IEAE JO |9A8] B} ‘UONIpPE U| "Ajqeuoseal Jno pajjol 8q ||Im sjuswalinbai soueljdwod Aue jeuy) st uonejoadxa syl "oq Aew esed ay) se

NIHT @Y} 10 D1 THOIN au} Aq 18s saweyawi} 94} Ym NiHT 841 40 D LTHOW 4 Aq siapinoid 9219S U3jeaYy a3 10y Jas ‘Ajunoas pue Aoeaid ‘ABojouyas) ‘ainjosyiyole
0} pajejal 8soy) BUIPN|oUl ‘SPJEpUR)S JusWSBeUBW UOIIBUIOUI PUEB [BD1UYDS) AUE Yjim Aldwoo [m [epdsol ayy ABajesis yijesH-8 [eloulnold 8y jo poddns u| :ujesy-3

_ [e)idSOH [B18USD YIOA ctoz_ jeydsoH

(€10Z - Z10Z) 1'€3 BINPayds siojeslpuj o14199dg-NIH1




"8JNPaY9S J8Yjo AUe U] Jno JOs 8SINUBYJO JOU SUORIPUOD [euolIppe Aue pue sjabie] asay) apnjoul o} JuBWaaIBY 8U) JO £°GL UOIOSS Japun epew aq [iIM (SL0Z - ZL0Z) L4 8INPayds) Juswpuswe ue ‘pajeljobau 8ouo
(£10Z - 2L02) D 8npayos uo (Buipuny eseg buiesado) 400d Se SWes 8y} 8q JSNW Junowe sy -z 80N

‘uonejiouo2al uodn sewnjoa papuny jsnipe Aew D1 THOW 8yL Sieak snoinaid ui papinoid S8WnNjoA 4ODd 0] uoijippe

Ul ale 8A0ge JN0 oS Se [B}IdSOH 8y} Aq paAsiyoe 8q o] paiinbal sawnjoA [ejuswaou| (DL THOW) 840 wus | buoT pue yyesH jo Agsiuiy 8y Aq pauluusiap ale Buipuny 40Dd 40 SUOHIpUOD pue SwUd] - | 310N

JUaWaaiBy a4} o £°G Uoijoas Aq paye|dWiajuod UOHEDO|[e JeaA-Ul [2UOHIPPE U S| 8[NPayas sy} Ul papinoid Buipun

(¢a1oN)  ~ Buipun ejo L

uonezipowy
1500 Ajjioe

[@EFENTe)

() -12w0

() -18w0

EICEEIETEEINTTS)

Bing/pajy - o1ui|D

anRellled - 81ed quiy

sajagel( - aie) quiy

U)eaH [elus|\ 8)ndy - aled quiy
Kousbiawg

(seseo) Adoosopug

Kiabing Req

UIeaH [eluajy - epnoy jusiedu)

aJe)) buinunuo) xajdwo) jusiedu]

[e1aUsS) uonejieysy juanedu]

N0l - 8Ny juanedu]

SOl}eISq0)- )Ny Juanedu)

Kiabing/auidipajy - 8jnoy juaiedul

Buipun4 spag maN SBWN[OA |euoiippy (1 @joN) Buipun4 SaWIN|oA ajey Buipung
leuonippy €1/210¢

uejd |e}dsoH €1/Z10Z panladay Buipung %, awnjoA
NIHT Woij paA1dday €1/2102 panoiddy
lejo|

[BydSOH [EJ2UaD Y10 LHON] |eyidsoH

02) €4 9|npayss awn|oA pue Buipung ue|d BunesadQ uolonisuod-}sod




